
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CASE NO. 12-23

October Term, 2012

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of the Facts.....	1
II. The Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPLICATION OF THE FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING EXCEPTION CANNOT BE BASED ON WRONGFUL ACTS COMMITTED BY A PARTY’S COCONSPIRATOR ABSENT EVIDENCE OF THE PARTY’S OWN INTENT.....	6
A. Rule 804(b)(6) Codifies the Founding-Era, Common-Law Forfeiture-by- Wrongdoing Exception, Which Includes an Intent Requirement.....	7
B. The Government’s Reliance on <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> is Misplaced.....	9
C. The Government’s Construction of Rule 804(b)(6) Contravenes Rules of Statutory Construction and Ignores the Rule’s Underlying Rationale.....	13
II. A JOURNALIST’S TESTIMONY REGARDING HER CONFIDENTIAL CONVERSATION DURING AN INVESTIGATION WITH AN ANONYMOUS INFORMANT IS PROTECTED BY AN ABSOLUTE JOURNALIST PRIVILEGE.....	14
A. A Journalist Privilege Exists Because the Significant Private and Public Interests in Maintaining Confidentiality Substantially Outweigh the Minimal Burden on Truth-Seeking.....	15
B. The Journalist Privilege Is Absolute Because its Effectiveness Directly Depends Upon its Consistent Application.....	18
C. Even With a Qualified Journalist Privilege, Ms. Crawley’s Confidential Conversation is Still Protected Because the Anonymous Informant’s	

Interest in Confidentiality Outweighs the Government’s Interest in Disclosure.....	20
III. A GOVERNMENT AGENT MAY NOT GIVE LAY-OPINION TESTIMONY CONSTRUING ALLEGED “CODE WORDS” IN CONVERSATIONS UNLESS THE OPINION ARISES FROM THE AGENT’S FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE AND IT WILL BE HELPFUL TO THE JURY.....	21
A. Agent Simandy’s Testimony is Inadmissible as a Lay Opinion Because He Neither Participated in Nor Contemporaneously Observed the Conversations and Thus Lacks First-Hand Knowledge to Substantiate His Opinion.....	22
B. Agent Simandy’s Testimony Is Inadmissible As a Lay Opinion Because it Amounts to an Unhelpful, Meaningless Assertion to the Jury of the Government’s Position.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	13
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8, 11
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	19, 21
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	13
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	12
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	16
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	11
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	10
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 145 (1878).....	14
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & P. U. Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	21–22
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	15, 19
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
United States Circuit Court Cases:	
<i>Asplundh Mfg. Div. v. Benton Harbor Eng’g</i> , 57 F.3d 1190 (3d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Olmsted v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 1457 (11th Cir. 1998).....	16

<i>Peoples v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 975 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 966 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 289 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 637 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 691 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Grinage</i> , 390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 248 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Wactor v. Spartan Transp. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 347 (8th Cir. 1994).....	23
